
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 35   
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.02.2020 

 

ROZGAR MELA 
 

35. SHRI L.S. TEJASVI SURYA: 
 

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the number of Rozgar Melas conducted in the country, year-wise and State-wise since the launch 
of the Skill India Mission and the funds sanctioned and utilized for each of the Rozgar Mela along with 
the number of participants – job providers and job seekers; 
 

(b) the number of such Rozgar Melas conducted with the support of the National Skill Development 
Corporation (NSDC) and Sector Skill Councils, the success of each Rozgar Mela – number of 
candidates who secured employment in each of the above Rozgar Melas; 
 

(c) the number of Training Providers as on January 2020 and the number of TPs conducting Rozgar 
Melas, State-wise every six months as mandated in Skill India Mission; and 
 

(d) the number of Training Centres, State-wise and year-wise who have been given reimbursement 
of last 20 percent of training payout upon successful placement of a candidate and the details of these 
TCs, State-wise? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF  
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

(SHRI R. K. SINGH) 
 

(a) to (c) Rozgar Melas are conducted by NSDC, PMKKs, SSCs and TPs  as a part of overall 
“Placement incentives & Job Melas / Rozgar Utsav” component of PMKVY (2016-20). The State-wise 
and Agency-wise number of Rozgar Melas conducted is given at Annexure.  
 

(d) The training centres who have been given reimbursement of last 20 percent of training payout 
are given below: 
 

S. No. TC Name District State 
1. IL&FS Institute of Skills @ Siliguri Darjeeling West Bengal 
2. PMKK Adilabad Adilabad Telangana 
3. IL&FS Institute of Skills @ Bhilwara Bhilwara Rajasthan 
4. IL&FS Skill School @ BEES Ernakulam Kerala 
5. IL&FS INSTITUTE OF SKILLS, BHARDHAMAN Bardhaman West Bengal 
6. PMKK Warangal Warangal Telangana 
7. IL&FS INSTITUTE OF SKILLS, BHARDHAMAN Bardhaman West Bengal 
8. PMKK Warangal Warangal Telangana 
9. IIS @ Kupwara Kupwara Jammu and Kashmir 

10. IL&FS Institute of Skills @ Ajmer Ajmer Rajasthan 
11. PMKK Warangal Warangal Telangana 
12. IL&FS Institute of Skills @ Ajmer Ajmer Rajasthan 
13. PMKK Warangal Warangal Telangana 
14. IIS @ Tonk Tonk Rajasthan 
15. IIS @ Kupwara Kupwara Jammu and Kashmir 
16. PMKK Nalgonda Nalgonda Telangana 
17. PMKK Nalgonda Nalgonda Telangana 
18. IL&FS Institute of Skills @ Siliguri Darjeeling West Bengal 
19. PMKK Warangal Warangal Telangana 
20. IIS @ Kupwara Kupwara Jammu and Kashmir 
21. IIS @ Tonk Tonk Rajasthan 
22. PMKK Jhunjhunu Jhunjhunu Rajasthan 
23. PMKK Warangal Warangal Telangana 
24. IIS @ Tonk Tonk Rajasthan 

 



 

Annexure 
The State-wise and Agency-wise number of Rozgar Melas conducted is given below: 
 

S.N. State NSDC 

PMKK 
TRAINING 
PARTNER 

SECTOR 
SKILL 

COUNCIL 
(SSC) 

PLACEMENT 
PARTNER 

PMKVY 
TRAINING 
PARTNER 

FEE 
BASED 
MODEL 

GRAND 
TOTAL 

1 Andhra Pradesh 0 29 5 0 2 0 36 
2 Assam 0 24 10 0 0 0 34 
3 Bihar 14 48 9 1 5 1 78 
4 Chandigarh 0 0 8 0 3 0 11 
5 Chhattisgarh 0 42 2 0 0 1 45 
6 Delhi 2 13 48 0 2 0 65 
7 Goa 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 
8 Gujarat 2 27 11 0 0 2 42 
9 Haryana 2 50 38 2 2 1 95 
10 Himachal Pradesh 2 16 1 0 0 0 19 

11 
Jammu & 
Kashmir 0 5 1 0 0 0 6 

12 Jharkhand 1 3 20 0 0 1 25 
13 Karnataka 4 21 27 0 1 2 55 
14 Kerala 0 5 7 0 0 0 12 
15 Madhya Pradesh 2 99 40 0 2 2 145 
16 Maharashtra 8 22 20 0 0 1 51 
17 Meghalaya 0 3 3 0 0 0 6 
18 Nagaland 0 4 1 0 0 0 5 
19 Odisha 4 38 22 0 0 0 64 
20 Puducherry 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 
21 Punjab 0 37 18 0 3 0 58 
22 Rajasthan 3 40 12 1 3 1 60 
23 Tamil Nadu 0 30 10 0 7 0 47 
24 Telangana 0 11 13 0 3 2 29 
25 Tripura 0 4 3 0 0 0 7 
26 Uttar Pradesh 8 107 40 2 9 0 166 
27 Uttarakhand 1 22 5 0 0 0 28 
28 West Bengal 0 115 28 0 1 1 145 

Grand Total 54 816 402 6 43 16 1337 

 
******* 


